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ITEM ORD 2015-6226

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting
6/2/2015

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Planned Development Amendment and a Special Use for 1200 75th Stanley J. Popovich, AICP
Street Planning Manager

SyYNOPSIS

Ordinances have been prepared for an amendment to Planned Development #9 and for a Special Use to
construct a drive-through at 1200 75 Street.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2011-2018 include Strong and Diverse Local Economy.

FiscAL IMPACT
N/A

UPDATE & RECOMMENDATION
This item was discussed at the May 19, 2015 Village Council meeting.

BACKGROUND

The petitioner is requesting a Planned Development Amendment to Planned Development #9 with a deviation
and a Special Use approval to add a drive-through window and an eight vehicle stacking lane to the existing
building located at 1200 75" Street. The 32,000 square foot property is located at the northwest corner of
Lemont Road and 75" Street and is zoned B-2, General Retail Business. The subject property was approved
for a fueling station and a car wash facility in 2009. However, the property was constructed in 2012 with a
smaller convenience store then what was previously approved and the car wash facility was not built.

A Dunkin Donuts restaurant leases part of the subject building and is proposing to add a drive-through
facility. The petitioner also requests deviation from the 25’ required setback from the edge of the drive-
through stacking lane to the adjacent property lines. The proposed drive-through creates an internal traffic
circulation pattern that results in multiple conflicts between vehicles and pedestrians and vehicles and
vehicles. The proposed design bisects the existing parking and sidewalk in front of the building and creates
numerous conflicts with vehicles utilizing other elements found on the site. The conflicts are highlighted in
the table below:
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Potential Conflicts for Personal Vehicles Utilizing the drive-through stacking lane
Vehicles entering/exiting adjacent off-street parking

spaces
Vehicles trying to access the proposed vacuum and air
Personal vehicles entering the pump machines
stacking lane may conflict with... | Garbage trucks trying to access the trash enclosure

Vehicles traveling on the access aisle between the

subject building and the pump islands

Vehicles entering and exiting the nearby pump islands

Pedestrians walking on the abutting cross-walk

Vehicles trying to enter and exit adjacent off-street
Personal vehicles exiting the parking spaces

stacking lane may conflict with... | Vehicles traveling on the access aisle between the

subject building and the pump islands

Vehicles entering and exiting the nearby pump islands

Compliance with the Zoning Ordinance

A drive-through facility is listed as a Special Use in the B-2 zoning district. However, Section 7.130 of the
Zoning Ordinance requires that drive-through designs provide adequate on-site maneuvering and circulation
for both vehicles and pedestrians. Staff finds the proposed design does not meet this requirement. Staff
identified the following inadequacies with the proposed design are as follows:

e The drive-through exit lane bisects the existing parking lot and sidewalk.

e The pedestrians would cross directly in front of vehicles exiting the drive-through lane.

e The vehicles occupying the two parking spaces adjacent to the drive-through exit may create a ‘tunnel-
vision’ effect for the vehicles existing the drive through. This scenario will reduce the site lines for the
vehicles exiting the drive-through lane.

e There are numerous conflicts between vehicles exiting the drive-through lane and other vehicles using
the site that inhibit good site circulation.

Staff finds the petition does not meet the approval criteria noted in Section 12.040.C.6 and 12.050.H, as such
the petition is not in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed improvements will not offer public
benefits greater than what is currently allowed. Additionally, the proposal does not protect the general public
as noted by the numerous pedestrian and vehicle conflicts. The petition does not meet the standards for
approval for a Special Use in 12.050.H. of this Zoning Ordinance. This petition will not contribute to the
welfare of the community and may be detrimental to the safety of persons accessing this site. As noted above,
the design creates numerous safety hazards and circulation conflicts.

Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan

The property is designated as corridor commercial in the Comprehensive Plan. These land uses cater to
vehicles and automobile uses. However, the Comprehensive Plan also calls for safe parking areas that
consider both the vehicle and pedestrians. The drive-through is being proposed after the recent
redevelopment of the subject property and does not consider both the vehicles and pedestrians that will utilize
this site. A restaurant drive-through was not part of the original 2009 redevelopment proposal. Staff finds the
proposed drive-through design will create numerous safety concerns and could set a negative precedent to
permit drive-throughs that create safety concerns. Additionally, this design will create a precedent within the
Village by allowing a restaurant drive-through to bisect off-street parking spaces while forcing pedestrians to
cross directly in front of the vehicles exiting the drive-through lane. Staff finds that the proposed design is not
in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan.
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Public Comment
There was no public comment.

ATTACHMENTS

Ordinance

Aerial Map

Staff Report with attachments dated May 4, 2015

Draft Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated May 4, 2015
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE

COUNCIL ACTION SUMMARY

INITIATED: Applicant DATE: June 2, 2015
(Name)
RECOMMENDATION FROM: FILE REF:___ 15-PLC-0009
- (Board or Department)
NATURE OF ACTION: STEPS NEEDED TO IMPLEMENT ACTION:
X Ordinance Motion to Adopt “AN ORDINANCE APPROVING
AN AMENDMENT TO PLANNED UNIT
_ Resolution DEVELOPMENT #9 WITH DEVIATIONS TO
ALLOW CONSTRUCTION OF A DRIVE-
L Motion THROUGH AT 1200 75™ STREET”, as presented.
___ Other Q g/
SUMMARY OF ITEM:

Adoption of the attached ordinance shall approve a planned unit development amendment to
Planned Development #9 with deviations to allow construction of a drive-through at 1200 75"
Street.

RECORD OF ACTION TAKEN:

L\wp8\cas. IAPUD#59-Amd-w-dev-15-PL:C-0009
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PUD #9 - Amendment
15-PLC-0009

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN
AMENDMENT TO PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT #9 WITH DEVIATIONS
TO ALLOW CONSTRUCTION OF A DRIVE-THROUGH
AT 1200 75™ STREET

WHEREAS, the Village Council has previously adopted Ordinance No. 5047, on March 3, 2009,
designating the property described therein as Planned Development #9 and subsequent amendments
thereto; and,

WHEREAS, the Owners have filed a written petition with the Village conforming to the
requirements of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance and requesting an amendment to Planned
Development #9 to allow construction of a drive-through on the 75" & Lemont Road Shopping Center
property located at 1200 75" Street and,

WHEREAS, such request was referred to the Plan Commission of the Village of Downers Grove,
and the Plan Commission has given the required public notice, conducted a public hearing for the petition
on May 4, 2015, and has made its findings and recommendations, all in accordance with the statutes of
the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village of Downers Grove; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the requested petition, subject
to certain conditions; and,

WHEREAS, the owner of the Property has filed with the Plan Commission, a written petition
conforming to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, requesting that a deviation per section
28.12.040 of the Zoning Ordinance be granted to allow construction of drive-through including the
following deviations:

1. Deviation per Section 28.7.130; Stacking Lanes, to reduce the required setback for drive-
through stacking lane on the north property line to 1.75 feet from the minimum 25 foot
required setback in the B-2 Zoning District.

2. Deviation per Section 28.7.130; Stacking Lanes, to reduce the required setback for drive-
through stacking lane on the west property line to 13.8 feet from the minimum 25 foot
required setback in the B-2 Zoning District.

WHEREAS, the Village Council has considered the record before the Plan Commission, as well
as the recommendations of Plan Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Downers Grove,
DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the provisions of the preamble are incorporated into and made a part of this
ordinance as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 2. That a Planned Unit Development Amendment is hereby authorized to approve
construction of a drive-through at 1200 75" Street.
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SECTION 3. That approval set forth in Section 2 of this ordinance is subject to the findings and

recommendations of the Downers Grove Plan Commission regarding File 15-PLC-0009 as set forth in the
minutes of their May 4, 2015 meeting.

SECTION 4. The approval set forth in Section 2 of this ordinance is subject to the following

conditions:

The proposed amendment to Planned Development #9 and Special Use request for the
construction of a drive-through shall substantially conform to the Staff Report, the Architectural
drawings prepared by ECA Architects dated March 18, 2015, the Engineering Plans prepared by
Pearson, Brown & Associates, Inc. dated March 18, 2015 and the Landscape Plan prepared by
IBD dated March 18, 2015, except as such plans may be modified to conform to the Village
codes and ordinances.

The handicap parking space and adjacent access aisle shall be relocated and amended on all Site
Plans to comply with the Illinois Accessibility Code.

The ice machine and the propane cabinet shall be relocated from the main entrance elevation to
elsewhere on the property in order to maintain adequate access width on the sidewalk.

The proposed crosswalk shall be constructed of a different pavement material than the adjacent
drive-through lane and drive aisle.

SECTION 5. That the drive-through is consistent with and complimentary to the overall planned

unit development site plan and with the requirements of the AB-2, General Retail Business@, zoning

district.

SECTION 6. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this

ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Passed:

Mayor

Published:

Attest:

Village Clerk

1\wp8\ord.15\PUD#9-Amd-w-dev-15-PLC-0009
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE

COUNCIL ACTION SUMMARY

INITIATED: Applicant DATE: June 2. 2015
(Name)
RECOMMENDATION FROM: FILE REF:___ 15-PLC-0009
(Board or Department)
NATURE OF ACTION: STEPS NEEDED TO IMPLEMENT ACTION:
X Ordinance Motion to Adopt “AN ORDINANCE ‘
AUTHORIZING A SPECIAL USE FOR 1200 75
Resolution STREET TO PERMIT CONSTRUCTION OF A

DRIVE-THROUGH?”, as presented.
— Motion Z{_/
Other

SUMMARY OF ITEM:

Adoption of the attached ordinance will authorize a special use for 1200 75" Street to permit
construction of a drive through.

RECORD OF ACTION TAKEN:

1\wpBicas. | 5\SU-1200-75th-15-PLC-0009

Page 7 of 41
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1200 75™ Street
Special Use — 15-PLC-0009

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SPECIAL USE
FOR 1200 75" STREET TO PERMIT CONSTRUCTION
OF A DRIVE-THROUGH

WHEREAS, the following described property, to wit:

That part of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 30, Township 38 North, Range
11, East of the Third Principal Meridian, bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the
intersection of the northerly line of 75% Street as improved and occupied (said northerly line being
100.00 feet North of and parallel with the South line of said Northeast Quarter) with the westerly line of
Lemont Road as improved and occupied (said westerly line being 66.00 feet West of and parallel with
the East line of said Northeast Quarter); thence westerly along said northerly line of 75% Street 200.00
feet; thence northerly and parallel with said westerly line of Lemont Road, 160.00 feet; thence easterly
and parallel with said northerly line of 75% Street 200.00 feet, to said westerly line of Lemont Road;
thence southerly along said westerly line 160.00 feet to the place of beginning, in DuPage County,
Illinois.

Commonly known as 1200 75 Street, Downers Grove, IL (PIN 09-30-201-002)

(hereinafter referred to as the "Property") is presently zoned in the "B-2, General Retail Business District" under
the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the Village of Downers Grove; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the Property has filed with the Plan Commission, a written petition
conforming to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, requesting that a Special Use per Section 28.5.010 of
the Zoning Ordinance be granted to allow construction of a drive-through; and,

WHEREAS, such petition was referred to the Plan Commission of the Village of Downers Grove, and
said Plan Commission has given the required public notice, has conducted a public hearing respecting for the
petition on May 4, 2015 and has made its findings and recommendations, all in accordance with the statutes of
the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village of Downers Grove; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the Special Use, subject to certain
conditions; and,

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that the evidence presented in support of said petition, as stated
in the aforesaid findings and recommendations of the Plan Commission, is such as to establish the following:

1. That the proposed use is expressly authorized as a Special Use in the district in which it is to be located;
2. That the proposed use at the proposed location is necessary or desirable to provide a service or a facility that is
in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general welfare of the neighborhood or

community.

3. That the proposed use will not, in the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of
persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to property values or improvements in the vicinity.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Downers Grove, in DuPage
County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1. That Special Use of the Property is hereby granted to allow construction of a drive-
through.

SECTION 2. This approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. The proposed amendment to Planned Development #9 and Special Use request for a drive-through shall
substantially conform to the Staff Report, the Architectural drawings prepared by ECA Architects dated
March 18, 2015, the Engineering Plans prepared by Pearson, Brown & Associates, Inc. dated March 18,
2015 and the Landscape Plan prepared by IBD dated March 18, 2015, except as such plans may be
modified to conform to the Village codes and ordinances.

2. The handicap parking space and adjacent access aisle shall be relocated and amended on all Site Plans
to comply with the Illinois Accessibility Code.

3. The ice machine and the propane cabinet shall be relocated from the main entrance elevation to
elsewhere on the property in order to maintain adequate access width on the sidewalk.

4. The proposed crosswalk shall be constructed of a different pavement material than the adjacent drive-
through lane and drive aisle.

SECTION 3. The above conditions are hereby made part of the terms under which the Special Use is
granted. Violation of any or all of such conditions shall be deemed a violation of the Village of Downers Grove
Zoning Ordinance, the penalty for which may include, but is not limited to, a fine and/or revocation of the
Special Use granted herein.

SECTION 4. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance
are hereby repealed.

Mayor
Passed:
Published:
Attest:

Village Clerk

1\wp8\ord.15\SU-1200-75%-PLC-15-0009
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
REPORT FOR THE PLAN COMMISSION
MAY 4, 2015 AGENDA

SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY:
15-PL C-0009 Planned Development Amendment | Patrick Ainsworth, AICP
1200 75" Street with a deviation and a Special Use | Planner

REQUEST

The petitioner is requesting approval of an amendment to Planned Development #9 with a deviation and a Special
Use to permit a drive-through facility at 1200 75" Street, The Grove Shopping Center.

NOTICE

The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements.

GENERAL INFORMATION

OWNER:

APPLICANT:

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Hemant Patd
1519 Bourbon Parkway
Streamwood, IL 60107

Eric Carlson

ECA Architects and Planners
24 N Bennett Street

Geneva, IL 60134

EXISTING ZONING:

EXISTING LAND USE:

PROPERTY SIZE:
PINS:

B-2, General Retail Business
Gas Station, Convenience Store and Coffee Shop

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES

NORTH:
SOUTH:

EAST:
WEST:

0.85 acres (32,000 square feet)
09-30-201-002
ZONING FUTURE LAND USE
B-2, General Retail Business Corridor Commercial
B2, Community Shopping District N/A

(Woodridge)
B3, Highway and Service Business District

(Woodridge)
B-2, General Retail Business Corridor Commercial
B-2, General Retail Business Corridor Commercial
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15-PLC-0009, 1200 75" Street Page 2
May 4, 2015
ANALYSIS
SUBMITTALS
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community
Development:
1. Application/Petition for Public Hearing
2. Plat of Survey
3. Proposa Narrative (Exhibit A)
4. Color Rendering (Exhibit B)
5. Proposed Site Plar/Lighting Plan/Elevations/Floor Plan (Exhibits C — F)
6. Proposed Turning Exhibits (Exhibits G-I)
7. Proposed Landscape Plan (Exhibit J)
8. Traffic Impact Study (Exhibit K)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The petitioner is requesting a Planned Development Amendment with a deviation and a Special Use to
construct a drive-through facility immediately west of the existing building at 1200 75" Street. The 0.85
acre property, which is zoned B-2, General Retail Business, is located at the northwest corner of Lemont
Road and 75" Street and is part of Planned Development #9. This property underwent a comprehensive
redevelopment in 2012 which included Special Use approval for a fueling station and a car wash (PC-02-
09). However, the car wash facility was never constructed and the location of the main building was altered
toitscurrent location. Currently, the site contains five pump islands with an overhead canopy, 12 off-street
parking spaces and a 2,400 square foot masonry building that houses a BP Convenience Storeand a Dunkin
Donuts coffee shop with no seating.

The petitioner is proposing to add a drive-through window with an eight vehicle stacking lane immediately
adjacent to the west e evation of the subject building (Exhibits A-F). Thebuilding' s west elevation will be
improved with a pick-up window. The proposed stacking lane is proposed with a setback of 1.75 feet from
the north property line and 13.8 feet from the west property line. Per Section 7.130 of the Zoning
Ordinance, any new drive-through stacking lane must be setback 25 feet from the property lines abutting
non-residential properties. As such, the petitioner is requesting a deviation with the Planned Devel opment
Amendment. Therequested deviation is identified bel ow:

Required Setback for Drive- | Proposed Setback for Drive-
1200 75" Street Through Stacking L ane Through Stacking L ane
North Property Line 25 fet 1.75 feet
West Property Line 25 feat 13.8 feet

The proposed drive-through will rel ocate several existing accessory € ements on the property including: the
trash enclosure, the air pump, the vacuum machine, outdoor light fixtures and part of the required off-street
parking spaces. This proposed drive-through facility design will create a new internal traffic pattern which
creates multiple potential interactions between personal vehicles, pedestrians and garbage pick-up services
(Exhibits G through I). Moreover, this design bisects the required off-street parking spaces with the drive-
through exit which creates unusual and potentially unsafe vehicle and pedestrian circulation patterns. The
potential conflicts between vehicle-to-vehicle and vehicle-to-pedestrian interactions are summarized in the
tables below:
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15-PLC-0009, 1200 75! Street Page 3
May 4, 2015

Potential Conflictsfor Personal Vehicles Utilizing the drive-through stacking lane

Vehicles entering/exiting adjacent off-street parking

spaces

Vehicles trying to access the proposed vacuum and air

Personal vehicles entering the pump machines

stacking lane may conflict with... | Garbage trucks trying to access the trash enclosure

Vehicles traveling on the access aisle between the

subject building and the pump islands

Vehicles entering and exit the nearby pump islands

Pedestrians walking on the abutting cross-walk

Vehicles trying to enter/exit adjacent off-street parking
Personal vehicles exiting the spaces

stacking lane may conflict with... | Vehicles traveling on the access aisl e between the

subject building and the pump islands

Vehicles entering and exit the nearby pump islands

Based on the numerous conflicts and concerns as stated above, staff is not supporting the petitioner’ srequest
to construct adrive-through facility at the subject property.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The subject property is designated as Corridor Commercial in the Comprehensive Plan. Corridor
Commercial uses include a blend of neighborhood oriented commercial retail, offices, smaller regional
commercial retail and service uses. The Comprehensive Plan states that Corridor Commercial uses cater
to theautomobile. The proposed drive-through useis consistent with the Corridor Commercial designation.

However, the Plan also promotes high quality commercial development and the Comprehensive Plan states
that parking areas that are safe and consider both the automobile and the pedestrian. Staff does not find
that the proposed design achieves this goal. The proposed design creates multiple circulation concerns and
potential vehicular and pedestrian conflicts that are unavoidable if the proposed drive-through facility is
approved. Assuch, the proposed site improvements are not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE ZONING ORDINANCE
The property isin a planned development, is zoned B-2, General Retail Business and currently meets all
Zoning Ordinance regulations. A drive-through facility is an allowable special use in the B-2 zoning
district. While no alterations to the building setbacks are proposed there are other site improvements that
have to be compared to the Zoning Ordinance.

This property is required to contain 10% of the lot area as landscaped open-space with at least 5% of the
required landscaped open-space must be located in the street yard. The proposed Landscape Plan shows
19.4% of the land area as landscaped open space and 14.3% of the landscaped open space islocated in the
street yards (Exhibit J).
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15-PLC-0009, 1200 75! Street Page 4
May 4, 2015

The proposed drive-through facility must meet the drive-through zoning regulations found in Section 7.130.
A comparative analysis is provide bel ow:

1200 75" Street Requir ed Proposed
Minimum Number of Stacking Spaces Needed 8 8
Minimum Number of Spaces Between Ordering
Menu and Pick-Up Window 3 4
Minimum Stacking Lane Width 10 feet 12 feet
Minimum Stacking Setback Lane from Non- 1.75 feet (to the north)
Residential Property Lines 25 feet 13.8 feet (to the west)

While the proposed drive-through facility meets the majority of the regulations; the petitioner is requesting
a deviation from Section 7.130.E. for the required 25’ stacking lane setback. The existing site does not
provide adequate space to mest this standard.

There are no other drive-through facility designs that exist in the Village which is similar to the proposed
layout. The Zoning Ordinance Drive-Through Facility Section contains three purpose statements for all
drive-through facilities to meet when going through the approval process. Those statements are listed
below:

1. [That] thereis adequate on-site maneuvering and circul ation area for vehicles and pedestrians.
2. [That] vehicles awaiting service do not impede traffic on abutting streets.
3. [That] impacts on surrounding uses are minimized.

Staff finds that the purpose statements are not fully satisfied when compared to the proposed drive-through
improvements. Specifically, there are significant maneuvering and circulation conflicts for pedestrians,
personal vehicles and garbage trucks. Permitting this proposed drive-through layout may impact the
surrounding land uses by allowing similar drive-through layouts to be constructed on other auto-oriented
parcels which are not adequately suited for drive-through facilities. Additionally, Section 7.130.D.1 of the
Zoning Ordinance states that stacking lanes must be designed to not interfere with parking movements or
safe pedestrian circulation. The proposed design will interferewith parking movements and safe pedestrian
circulation by bisecting the existing parking and re-route the pedestrian sidewalk in front of the drive-
through exit.

In summary, the proposed improvements meet some of the minimum requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, but staff finds that the proposed drive-through facility is not consistent with the Zoning
Ordinance dueto not satisfying the purpose statements of the ordinance regulating drive-through designs.

FIRE PREVENTION

TheFire Prevention Bureau found that Fire Department access may be affected due to the potential backup
from the proposed drive-through facility into the adjacent drive aisle. The potential circulation conflicts
within the site may have the potential to inhibit emergency circulation within the site.

PUBLIC WORKS —TRAFFIC SAFETY

Public Works Staff analyzed the petitioner’s Traffic Planning Study (Exhibit K) and the proposed drive-
through facility design. Staff had several concerns with both the study and the proposed drive-through
facility design which included:

o Thethreestudy sites contain different circulation patterns than the subject property. Thisisthe only
layout within the Village that directly bisects required off-street parking spaces.



ORD 2015-6226

Page 15 of 41

15-PLC-0009, 1200 75! Street Page 5
May 4, 2015

o Thepotential conflicts with the vehicletraffic patternsleaving the proposed drive-through exit area
in relationship to other vehicle traffic patterns utilizing other portions of the property.

e Sight lines for the vehicles exiting the drive-through lane with a three-foot tall fence immediately
adjacent to the proposed drive-through exit and with vehicles parking in the parking spaces adjacent
to the exit.

e Vehicles exceeding the proposed queue and impacting other areas of the property.

o Garbage trucks stopping short of accessing the relocated trash enclosure area and blocking access
to the drive-through lane and inhibiting circulation throughout the site.

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT
Notice was provided to all adjacent property owners in addition to posting the public hearing notice sign
and publishing the legal noticein Downers Grove Suburban Life. No inquiries have been received to date.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Section 12.040.C.6 Review and Approval Criteria of Planned Unit Devel opments

The decision to amend the zoning map to approve a PUD development plan and to establish a PUD overlay
district are matters of legislative discretion that are not controlled by any single standard. In making
recommendations and decisions regarding approval of planned unit developments, review and decision-
making bodies must consider at least the following factors:

a. Thezoning map amendment review and approval criteria of Sec. 12.030.1.
Staff has determined that amendments of a limited scope for existing planned developments where
there are no changes to the building footprints do not require a rezoning. Therefore, this standard
does not apply.

b. Whether the proposed PUD development plan and map amendment would be consistent with the
comprehensive plan and any other adopted plans for the subject area.
The proposed amendment to Planned Devel opment #9 is not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
While the Plan encourages reinvestment and upgrades of commercial properties, the Plan also
identifies the needs to have safe, high quality developments that consider both the vehicle and
pedestrian. The property was redevel oped in 2012, but did not contain a drive-through facility at that
time. The proposed drive-through facility is an after-thought to the existing layout which may impair
the safety of both personal vehicles and pedestrians accessing the subject property.  This standard
has not been met.

c. Whether PUD development plan complies with the PUD overlay district provisions of Sec. 4.030.
The proposed Planned Development Amendment does not comply with the provisions found in
Section 4.030 of the Zoning Ordinance. The Planned Development provisions state that the purposes
and objectives of a Planned Development should advance planning goals. Staff finds that there are
no goals or objectives that will be advanced with the petitioner’s request. The proposed Planned
Development Amendment will not enhance this development as this drive-through design will set a
poor precedent in Planned Development #9 as well as for other non-residential properties throughout
the Village. Further, the petitioner is requesting a deviation with the Planned Development
Amendment because the proposed design does not meet the drive-through stacking lane setbacks as
found in Section 7.130.E of the Zoning Ordinance. The current property layout does not allow for a
drive-through to be installed on the subject property without impeding the safety of the pedestrians
and personal vehicles on this property. This standard has not been met.

d. Whether the proposed development will result in public benefits that are greater than or at least
equal to those that would have resulted from development under conventional zoning regulations.
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The proposed development will not result in public benefits greater than or at least equal to a
development as proposed under conventional zoning. A comprehensive redevelopment for this
property was approved in 2009; however, adrive-through facility for arestaurant was not part of that
petition. The petitioner is now requesting permission to construct a drive-through lanethat will create
multiple circulation conflicts. The proposed design does not achieve a balance between providing a
convenience to the patrons of the Dunkin Donuts and minimizing the potential conflicts and
interactions between personal vehicles and pedestrians. Moreover, the proposed design does not meet
all the zoning regulations. The proposed setbacks from the edge of the drive-through stacking lane
to the adjacent property lines are 13.8 feet from the west property line and 1.75 feet from the north
property line where 25 feet is required per Section 7.130.E. of the Zoning Ordinance. This standard
has not been met.

e. Whether appropriate terms and conditions have been imposed on the approval to protect the

interests of surrounding property owners and residents, existing and future residents of the PUD
and the general public.
There are no appropriate conditions and terms that can be added to the petitioner’ s request that will
protect the general public from the potential hazards of the drive-through facility. The site does not
lend itsdlf to be redesigned to eliminate the significant circulation conflicts. This standard has not
been met.

Section 28.12.050.H Approval Criteria

No special use may berecommended for approval or approved unlesstherespectivereview or decision-making
body determinesthat the proposed special useisconstituent with and in substantial compliancewith all Village
Council policies and plans and that the applicant has presented evidence to support each of the following
conclusions:

1. That the proposed useis expresdy authorized as a oecial Usein thedistrict in which it isto be located;
The property is located in the B-2, General Retail Business zoning district. Under Section 5.010 of the
Zoning Ordinance, a drive-through facility is listed as an allowable Special Use in the B-2 zoning district.
This standard has been met.

2. That the proposed use at the proposed location is necessary or desirable to provide a service or a facility

that isin the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general welfare of the neighborhood
or community.
While the proposed facility will add to the convenience of personal vehicle usars, it will not contribute to
the general welfare of the neighborhood or community. The petitioner’ sproposed drive-through will create
severd circulation conflicts between the vehicles utilizing the drive-through facility and all other uses on
the subject property. In addition, the proposed design is not found in the Village which can creste a
precedent in drive-through facility design resulting in more potential conflicts between personal vehicles
and pedestrians. This standard has not been met.

3. That the proposed usewill nat, inthe particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare

of personsresiding or working in the vicinity or be injurious to property values or improvements in the
vicinity.
The proposed drive-through facility can potentially be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare
to those in the vicinity and the patrons on the property. The proposed design creates numerous circulation
hazards for both personal vehicles and pedestrians on this property. The proposed design can be injurious
to the public by creating a series of potential circulation conflicts all initiated by the drive-through facility.
This standard has not been met.
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15-PLC-0009, 1200 75! Street Page 7
May 4, 2015

RECOMMENDATION

The proposed Planned Development Amendment with a deviation and Special Use for a drive-through
facility is not compatible with the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance. Based on the findings
listed above, staff recommends that the Plan Commission deny the petitioner’s request and forward a
recommendation of denial to the Village Council.

If the Plan Commission finds that the proposed Planned Development Amendment with a deviation and a
Special Use for a drive-through is compatible with the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinances,
they may forward a positive recommendation to the Village Council. The following conditions should be
added to the recommendation:

1. The Planned Development Amendment and Special Use shall substantially conform to the Staff
Report, the Architectural drawings prepared by ECA Architects dated March 18, 2015, the
Engineering Plans prepared by Pearson, Brown & Associates, Inc. dated March 18, 2015 and the
Landscape Plan prepared IBD dated March 18, 2015, except as such plans may be modified to
conform to the Village codes and ordinances.

2. The handicap parking space and adjacent access aisle shall be relocated and amended on all Site
Plans to comply with the lllinois Accessibility Code.

3. The ice machine and the propane cabinet shall be reocated from the main entrance eevation to
elsewhere on the property in order to maintain adequate access width on the sidewalk.

4. The proposed crosswalk shall be constructed of a different pavement material than the adjacent
drive-through lane and drive aidle.

Staff Report Approved By:

A0

Stanley J. Popovich, AICP
Planning Manager

SP:pa
-aft

P:\P& CD\PROJECTS\PLAN COMM I SSION\2015 PC Petition Fil es\15-PL C-0009 - 1200 75th Street - Special Use PD Amendment\15-PL C-0009
Staff Report_May 2015.docx
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ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY

certified to:

State of lilinois
County of Cook

of

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST % OF THE NORTHEAST ¥ OF SECTION 30,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE 3%” PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERLY LINE OF 75™
STREET AS IMPROVED AND OCCUPIED (SAID NORTHERLY LINE BEING
100.00 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
NORTHEAST %) WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF LEMONT ROAD AS
IMPROVED AND OCCUPIED (SAID WESTERLY LINE BEING 66.00 FEET WEST
OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ' ); THENCE
WESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF 75™ STREET 200.00 FEET;
THENCE NORTHERLY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID WESTERLY LINE OF
LEMONT ROAD 160.00 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID
NORTHERLY LINE OF 75™ STREET 200 FEET, TO SAID WESTERLY LINE OF
LEMONT ROAD; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE 160.00
FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOQIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1200 75™ STREET, DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS.

P.LN. 09-30-201-002

$ss

This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were mode

in accordance with the 2011 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/ACSM Lond Title
Surveys,” -jointly established and adopted by ALTA ond NSPS, and includes ftems 1, 2, 4,
7(a)(c), 8 9, 11(a), 16, 18 of Table A thereof. Field work completed May 6, 2013.

dated at Ariington Heights, lllinois, this 29th day of August, 2013

This professional service conforms to the current Hlinois minimum standards for o boundary survey.
Fleld work was completed August 28, 2013

2846
DAVID R. BYCRCFT

ARLINGTON

by W
asg linois Professional Land Surveyor No. 2846

EXPIRES
11-30-2014

Current title committment was not provided to Surveyor.

FILE NO. 12-6047

for:

HP Petroleum Management
1519 Bourbon Parkway
Streamwood, lllinois

from the office of:

Norman J. Toberman and Associates
115 South Wilke Road
Sulte 301
Arlington Heights, lilinois

Design Firm #184~005810
. 847-439-8225

Expires April 30, 2015,

~
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ARCHITECTS

AND
PLANNERS

March 18, 2015

Village of Downers Grove
801 Burlington Avenue
Downers Grove, IL 60515

Attn: Department of Community Development

Re: Special Use Request — Drive-Thru
Dunkin Donuts Drive-Thru
75" and Lemont

On behalf of our client, Dunkin Donuts HD Management, Hemant Patel, enclosed please find the
following documents in response to the staff review comments dated March 11" 2015 for the
referenced project:

« Engineering Plans, Dated March 18", 2015

¢ Architecturai Site Plan drawings, Dated March 18”’, 2015
e Landscape Plans, Dated March 18", 2015

+ Site Photometric Plan, Dated March 18", 2015

» Site lighting cut sheets

¢ Color Rendering

Project Narrative

The current development contains the BP Gas / Dunkin. Our client is requesting a Special Use to add a
drive-thru to the existing Dunkin Donuts. The current Dunking Donuts hours are 5:30 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.
The hours of the drive-through are proposed to be 6:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. The submittal includes
drawings showing the scope of work proposed to add the drive-thru to the existing facility. In general,
the work will include relocating the existing trash enclosure, modifications of the front parking spaces to
allow for a single drive-through lane entrance and exit, and adding a service window and awning to the
west side of the building. The drive-through lane will be located on the northwest quadrant of the site.
Safety elements, such as, railings, stop sign, speed bump, and designated cross walk will be added at
the drive-through exit lane to provide multiple methods of protecting the patrons. With these protective
elements in place, the site circulation will function as a standard gas station site.

A deviation from the Zoning Ordinance in regards to the drive-through setback of 25' from the adjacent
property lines per Section 7.130.E is requested. The size, configuration, and location of the drive-
through lane is a result of the stacking requirement and the existing building location. The deviation
requested is for a setback of 13,3' (13.8’ f/curb - .5’ curb) along the west property line and 1.75' (2.25'
f/curb - .5’ curb) along the north property line. The impact on the neighboring properties is minimized
by the 15’ drainage and utility easement beyond the limits of the subject lot lines, as well as the
property abutting the back side of the retail strip center along both the north and west property limits.
The retail center is approximately 40’ to 45' from the drive-through curb.

24 N. Bennett St. = Geneva, IL 60134 »* Phone: 630.608.0500 = Fax: §30.786.3127 « www ecaarchitects com
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The following summarizes our position as to why the proposed Special Use meets the standards for
approval by the Village.

Section 12.050 H. Special Uses Approval Criteria. (Village Municipal Code)

No special use may be recommended for approval or approved unless the respective review or
decision-making body determines that the proposed special use is consistent with and in substantial
compliance with all village council policies and plans and that the applicant has presented evidence fo
support each of the following conclusions:

1) that the proposed use is expressly authorized as a special use in the district in which it is to be

located;
- The subject property is zoned as B-2 General Retail Business District and the special

use (drive-through) being requested will comply with all regulations specified for this
district.

2) that the proposed use at the proposed focafion is necessary or desirable to provide a service or
a facility that is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute fo the generaf welfare of

the neighborhood or community;
- The proposed drive-thru is desirable as a public convenience for “on the go”

customers to access the business. It will also contribute to the success of the
business which contributes to the general welfare of the community.

3) that the proposed use will not, in the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to property values or
improvements in the vicinify.

- The drive-thru special use being requested in specifically allowed within the zoning
district and we believe such use would not be detrimental to persons residing or
working within the vicinity or injurious to property value.

Section 12.040 C.6. PUD Review and Approval Criteria. (Village Municipal Code)

The decision to amend the zoning map to approve a PUD development plan and to establish a PUD
overlay district are matters of legislative discretion that are not controfled by any single standard. In
making recommendations and decisions regarding approval of planned unit developments, review and
decision-making bodies must consider at least the foflowing factors:

a} the zoning map amendment review and approval criteria of Sec. 12.0301;
- Not applicable.

b) whether the proposed PUD development ptan and map amendment would be consistent with
the comprehensive plan and any other adopted plans for the subject area;

- The subject property is within the “Corridor Commercial” land use. Corridor
Commercial land uses are defined as a blend of neighborhood eriented commercial
uses with a regionai draw without significantly contributing to traffic along the
corridor. The proposed drive-through and site caters perfectly to this described use.
The drive-through attracts local customers currently using 75" St. and Lemont Rd.
Gas, convenience store items, coffee, and donuts are would be categorized as a
blend of neighborhood oriented commercial uses. Since the majority of the users
are already traveling the local streets, there would be insignificant increase to the
volume of traffic along the adjoining streets.

24 N. Bennett St, » Gerzva, IL 60134 » Phone: 630.608.0500 » Fax- 630.786.3132 = www.ecaarchitects.com
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As stated in the Comprehensive Plan “The primary goal of the Commercial Areas
Plan is to retain, attract and expand high-quality commercial retailers” and
“Stabilize, diversify and expand the tax base. The addition of the drive-through will
do both. The walk-in Dunkin Donuts business is suffering financially as it is missing
out on a large customer base that insists on the convenience of a drive-through.
The gas station alone is not creating enough volume keep the Dunkin Donuts open.
Customers are opting for other locations, one of which is less than a mile away in
Darien. Dunkin Donuts is a highly expanding national franchise and has been rated
one of the top franchises to own. With the increased volume a drive-through would
generate, it would expand the Village’s tax base and allow the Dunkin Donuts to
generate reasonable profit and remain open, thus retaining a high-quality
commercial retailer.

¢) whether PUD development plan complies with the PUD overlay district provisions of Sec.
4.030.

The proposed drive-through complies with the objectives as noted in Section
4.030.A.2 as stated below. Only the objectives pertaining to this project are noted.

a) implementation of and consistency with the comprehensive plan and other
relevant plans and policies;
- The proposed drive-through is consistent with the current PUD as
well consistent with comprehensive plan as previously stated.

b) flexibility and creativity in responding to changing social, economic and market
conditions alfowing greater public benefits than could be achieved using
conventional zoning and development reguiations,

- The drive-through request is both matter of public demand and
economics. The existing walk-in Dunkin Donuts location has
been open for over 2 years and business is suffering due to the
lack of drive-through. The addition of the drive-through will
provide a stated desire from customers who have regularly made
comments that they do not frequent this facility because it does
not meet the speed and convenience that a drive-through offers. It
will not only help the business’s profitabitity significantly as up to
60% of Dunkin’s business is drive-through, it will add tax revenue
to the Village.

¢} efficient and economical provision of public facilities and services;

- The walk-in Dunkin Donuts business and gas station currently
exist. There is minimal work to add the drive-through lane and
window to the building. It is anticipated that there will be little to
no closure of the existing business to implement the changes to
the site and building. The main site and circulation will remain,

d) whether the proposed development will result in public benefits that are greater than or at least
equal to those that would have resulted from development under conventional zZoning
regulations;

The subject property is zoned as B-2 General Retail Business District and the special
use (drive-through} being requested will comply with all regulations specified for this
district. The site is part of the large “Grove” PUD. The PUD Plan Amendment is
specifically related to the drive-through, and thus providing equal public benefit.

24 N. Bennett St. = Geneva, IL 60134 = Phone: 630.608.0500 = Fax: 630.786.3132 = www.ecaarchitects.com
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e) whether appropriate terms and conditions have been imposed on the approval to protect the
inferests of surrounding properly owners and residents, existing and future residents of the

PUD and the general public.
- The subject property is a small corner lot compared to the overall PUD. The

improvements proposed would have no impact on the existing and future residences
of the PUD.

We hope that we have satisfactorily addressed all of your concerns. Please do not hesitate to contact
me if you have any questions regarding this submission.

Sincerely,

Eric Carlson, Architect

The drive-through, while exiting into the existing parking area is controlled by a
stop sign and speed bump, which is significantly more than any retail
establishment where turnin

24 N. Bennett St. » Geneva, iL 60134 = Phone. 630.608 0500 = Fax: 630,786 3132 = www ecaarchitects.com
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Exhibit D
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